
LOK SABHA 

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 2860 

TO BE ANSWERED ON 12.03.2021 

 

TEXTILE PARK IN MAHARASTHRA 

 

 

2860.   SHRIMATI RAKSHA NIKHIL KHADSE:  

            SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL:  

            SHRI VINAYAK RAUT: 

            SHRI MANOJ KOTAK: 

 
Will the Minister of TEXTILES वस्त्र मंत्री 

be pleased to state : 

 
 

(a) whether the Government has received any representation/request or has any plan of setting up 

Integrated Textile Parks (ITPs) in the State of Maharashtra particularly in Bhiwandi;  

(b) if so, the details thereof along with the action taken/being taken by the Government in this regard;  

(c) the details of the funds sanctioned for each textile park; and  

(d) whether any location has already been identified in the State for this purpose, if so, the details 

thereof? 

 

उत्तर 

ANSWER 

वस्त्र मंत्री (श्रीमती स्मतृत ज़ूबिन इरानी) 
MINISTER OF TEXTILES 

(SMT. SMRITI ZUBIN IRANI)  

 

(a) to (d): There is no proposal received for setting up of Integrated Textile  Park in Bhiwandi, 

Maharashtra under Scheme of Integrated Textile Park (SITP).  However, 13 Textile Parks under 

SITP were sanctioned in the State of Maharashtra, details of which are given in Annexure.  

 

 

 

 



Annexure 

 

List of Textile Parks sanctioned to State of Maharashtra under SITP  

 

1. Details of completed parks  

                                                                                                                                    (In Rs. Cr) 

Sl. No. Name of the park Date of 

sanction  

GoI share 

in Project 

GoI share 

released 

1 
Metro Hi-Tech Cooperative Park 

Limited, Icchalkaranji, Maharashtra 
25.11.2005 40.00 40.00 

2 
Baramati Hi Tech Textile Park 

Limited, Baramati, Maharashtra 
01.07.2006 40.00 40.00 

3 
Deesan Infrastructure,  Pvt Ltd., 

Dhule, Maharashtra 
29.05.2008 40.00 40.00 

4 
Islampur Integrated Textile Park Pvt 

Ltd., Sangli, Maharashtra 
16.05.2008 40.00 40.00 

5 
Latur Integrated Textile Park Pvt 

Ltd, Latur, Maharashtra 
16.05.2008 40.00 40.00 

6 
Asmeeta Infratech Pvt Ltd , Thane, 

Maharashtra. 
29.05.2008 40.00 40.00 

7 
Pride India cooperative Textile park 

Limited, Icchalkaranji, Maharashtra 
03.02.2006 20.95 20.95 

 

 

2. Details of ongoing parks  

 

Sl. 

No. 

Name of the park Date of 

sanction  

GOI share 

 in project 

GoI 

share 

released 

1 Purna Global Textiles Park Ltd. 16.05.2008 40.00 22.03 

2 Kalappana Awade Textile Park, 

Maharashtra 
16.09.2011 40.00 12.00 

3 Satyaraj Integrated Textile Park, 

Shirol, Kolhapur 
15.10.2014 40.00 20.00 

4 Dhule Textile Park, Dhule, 

Maharashtra 
15.10.2014 40.00 4.00 

5 Hinganghat Textile Park, 

Maharashtra, Vidharbha 
24.03.2015 40.00 16.30 

6 Sri Ganesh, Dhule, Maharashtra 24.03.2015 40.00 4.00 

 

*** 

 


